

**Nos. 09-1981 & 10-1488
(consolidated)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID LIVINGSTON JOHNSON,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

J.D. WHITEHEAD, Warden, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AND
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Agency No. A030-171-936**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TONY WEST

*Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division*

ADA E. BOSQUE

*Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation*

ERIC W. MARSTELLER

*Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(228) 563-7272*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS. 4

 I. BACKGROUND..... 4

 II. JOHNSON'S HABEAS CORPUS PETITION..... 7

 III. JOHNSON'S REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS. 9

 A. The Immigration Judge's May 21, 2009, Order Denying
 Johnson's Motion To Terminate His Proceedings..... 11

 B. The Immigration Judge's May 28, 2009, Decision 14

 C. The Board's April 20, 2010, Decision. 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 18

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS JOHNSON'S APPEAL OF THE
 DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION AND CONSIDER HIS
 NATIONALITY CLAIM PURSUANT ONLY TO HIS PETITION
 FOR REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S DECISION 18

 II. STANDARD OF REVIEW IN PETITION FOR REVIEW..... 22

 III. JOHNSON IS NOT A UNITED STATES CITIZEN..... 24

 A. Because His Parents Were Never Legally Separated, Johnson
 Did Not Automatically Derive United States Citizenship
 When His Father Naturalized. 24

 B. The Board's Interpretation Of INA Section 321(a)(3) Does
 Not Violate Johnson's Equal Protection Rights..... 32

C. Assuming Res Judicata Applies Generally, The Board Properly
Concluded That It Should Not Apply To Limit DHS From
Relitigating Johnson's Alienage Because He Is An Alien
Who Committed Additional Removable Offenses..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 46

BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FOURTH CIRCUIT
RULE 32(e)(4)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afeta v. Gonzales,
467 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 12, passim

Alvear-Velez v. Mukasey,
540 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16, 40, 41

Appiah v. U.S. INS,
202 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 33

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104 (1991). 36

Barthelemy v. Ashcroft,
329 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 17, passim

Bravo-Pedroza v. Gonzales,
475 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 45

Brissett v. Ashcroft,
363 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 17, 27, 29

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984). 23

Colaianni v. INS,
490 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 33

Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.,
468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 39

Dragenice v. Ridge,
389 F.3d 92 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 20

<u>Duncan v. Walker</u> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).	32
<u>Duvall v. Att'y Gen. of the United States</u> , 436 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2006).	13, <u>passim</u>
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).	33
<u>FCC v. Schreiber</u> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).	38
<u>Fernandez v. Keisler</u> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007).	23
<u>Fiallo v. Bell</u> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).	32
<u>Gandziami-Mickhou v. Gonzales</u> , 445 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2006).	45
<u>Gonzales v. Thomas</u> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).	35
<u>Grose v. Cohen</u> , 406 F.2d 823 (4th Cir. 1969).	40, 41
<u>Hussain v. Gonzales</u> , 477 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2007).	35
<u>INS v. Pangilinan</u> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).	16
<u>INS v. Ventura</u> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).	35, 36
<u>Jahed v. Acri</u> , 468 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2006).	3, 23, 24

<u>Jordon v. Att'y Gen. of the United States,</u> 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<u>Kurfees v. INS,</u> 275 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2001)	45
<u>Lendo v. Gonzales,</u> 493 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007).....	31
<u>Lewis v. Gonzales,</u> 481 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<u>Mapoy v. Carroll,</u> 185 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<u>Medina v. INS,</u> 993 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<u>Midi v. Holder,</u> 566 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2009).....	33
<u>Miller v. Albright,</u> 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	24
<u>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</u> 288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2002).....	40
<u>Negrete-Rodriguez v. Mukasey,</u> 518 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008).....	44
<u>Nehme v. INS,</u> 252 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17, <u>passim</u>
<u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,</u> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	38
<u>Orquera v. Ashcroft,</u> 357 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2003).....	33

<u>Ortega v. Holder,</u> 592 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<u>Partmar Corp. v. Paramount Pictures Theatres Corp.,</u> 347 U.S. 89 (1954).	36
<u>Poblete Mendoza v. Holder,</u> 606 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2010).....	46
<u>Rios-Valenzuela v. DHS,</u> 506 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 22, 39
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</u> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).	38
<u>Saintha v. Mukasey,</u> 516 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008).....	3, 23
<u>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</u> 531 U.S. 497 (2001).	39
<u>Taylor v. Sturgell,</u> 553 U.S. 880 (2008).	40
<u>United States v. Breyer,</u> 41 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 22
<u>United States v. Wong Kim Ark,</u> 169 U.S. 649 (1898).	24
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,</u> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).	37
<u>Walker v. Holder,</u> 589 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2009)	25
<u>Wedderburn v. INS,</u> 215 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000)	27, <u>passim</u>

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

In re Baires-Larios,
24 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 2008)..... 25

In re H-,
3 I. & N. Dec. 742 (C.O. 1949)..... 17, 26

STATUTES

Homeland Security Act of 2002:

Section 441. 5

Section 471. 5

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101(a)(43)(F),
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)..... 10

Section 237(a)(2)(A)(ii),
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)..... 9

Section 237(a)(2)(A)(iii),
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii). 2, 10

Section 237(a)(2)(B)(i),
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 9

Section 237(a)(2)(C),
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C)..... 9

Section 242(a),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)..... 2

Section 242(a)(2)(C),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) 2, 20

Section 242(a)(2)(D), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).	3, 20, 22
Section 242(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	8
Section 242(b)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....	3
Section 242(b)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....	3
Section 242(b)(4)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A).	31
Section 242(b)(5), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5).....	2, <u>passim</u>
Section 242(b)(5)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)(B).	23
Section 242(b)(9), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	2, 21
Section 242(d)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....	45
Section 242B(c)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(1).	39, 43
Section 242B(c)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(2).	43
Section 320, 8 U.S.C. § 1431.	33
Section 321(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1432(a).....	12, <u>passim</u>

Section 321(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(1).....	26
Section 321(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(2).....	26
Section 321(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(3).....	6, <u>passim</u>
Section 321(a)(4), 8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(4).....	25
Section 321(a)(5), 8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(5).....	25
Section 322, 8 U.S.C. § 1433.....	30, 33
Section 337(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1448(a)(2).....	34
Section 341(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1452(a).....	8
Section 360, 8 U.S.C. § 1503.....	8, 19
Section 360(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1503(a).....	2, 21, 22

REAL ID Act of 2005:

Section 106.....	2, 20
------------------	-------

Other Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1). 4
28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 7
28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 7

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.3..... 8
8 C.F.R. § 341.6..... 8
8 C.F.R. § 341.68..... 8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3). 2
8 C.F.R. § 1240.15..... 2

**Nos. 09-1981 & 10-1488
